stitutional Ethics Committee of the Faculty of  
Medicine, Chiang Mai University, study code: 
REH-2564-08267.

Participants
The sample size was calculated using the 

Bonett method to assess internal consistency 
using Microsoft Excel, resulting in 125 subjects 

(14). One hundred twenty-five Thai inpatients 
and outpatients with traumatic or non-traumatic  
SCI who visited Department of Rehabilitation 
Medicine at Maharaj Nakorn Chiang Mai Hospital  
between August 2021 and October 2022 were  
recruited. The inclusion criteria included age 18